

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 45

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 7th February, 2006—Price \$1.00

No. 22

241

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Securities Industry (Amendment) By-Laws, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 35 of 2006).

242

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF HEALTH

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. COLM IMBERT, a Member of the House of Representatives, to act in the Office of the Honourable John Rahael, Minister of Health, with effect from 31st January, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable John Rahael, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

31st January, 2006.

243

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. DANNY MONTANO, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Knowlson Gift, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 3rd February, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Knowlson Gift, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

 $\begin{array}{c} {\rm H.\ HEMNATH} \\ {\it Secretary\ to\ His\ Excellency} \\ {\it the\ President} \end{array}$

3rd February, 2006.

244

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Pennelope Beckles, Minister of Public Utilities and the Environment, with effect from 4th February, 2006 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Pennelope Beckles, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

H. HEMNATH

245

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Mr. NILEUNG ROLAND HYPOLITE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 31st January, 2006 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator Dr. Linda Savitri Baboolal.

31st January, 2006.	Secretary to His Excellency the President
246	
It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Mrs. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 7 during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Martin Joseph.	ne Prime Minister, has appointed
3rd February, 2006.	H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked, with effect from the night of 30th January, 2006, the authority conferred on Senator Dr. the Honourable Lenny Saith, by Instrument dated 27th January, 2006 to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

31st January, 2006.

248

247

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE SUPREME COURT

In the Estate of

KENNETH MITCHELL also called LIONEL MITCHELL—Deceased
late of Apartment 109, Harbour View, Westmoorings, Trinidad
Retired Printery Proprietor/Bachelor, who died on the 8th day of November, 2005, at 27, Ethel Street, St. James, Trinidad

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against, or interest in the estate of the above-named deceased should give notice in writing of the same to M. G. Daly and Partners, of No. 115A Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, who are Attorneys-at-law for RBTT Trust Limited, the Executor and Trustee, not later than twenty-eight (28) days from the date of this advertisement, after which date the said RBTT Trust Limited intends to distribute the Estate of the deceased among the parties entitled thereto having regard only to the claims of which notice has been received by the said Attorney-at-law.

Dated this 16th day of January, 2006.

JO-ANNE JULIEN
M. G. DALY & PARTNERS,
Attorneys-at-law for RBTT Trust Limited
the Executor and Trustee of the Estate of
Kenneth Mitchell also called Lionel Mitchell